

Case No. 1D13-4775

---

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,  
FIRST DISTRICT**

---

CRYSTAL SELLS, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF LARRY SELLS, DECEASED,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court in and for Duval County, Florida,  
Case No. 16-2009-CA-2330

Hon. Waddell A. Wallace III, Circuit Judge

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Andrew J. Knight II (No.362646)  
ajknight@mppkj.com  
MOSELEY PRICHARD PARRISH KNIGHT  
& JONES  
501 West Bay Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
Phone: (904) 356-1306  
Fax: (904) 354-1094

Evan M. Tager (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
etager@mayerbrown.com  
Richard Caldarone  
(*Pro Hac Vice*)  
rcaldarone@mayerbrown.com  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: (202) 263-3000  
Fax: (202) 263-3300

*Counsel for Appellee CSX Transportation, Inc.*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statement Of Facts .....	2
B. Statement Of The Case.....	4
1. Pre-trial proceedings .....	4
2. Trial proceedings.....	5
3. Post-trial proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT CSXT WAS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT. ....	12
A. Railroads Have No Duty To Anticipate Potential Medical Emergencies Not Caused By Workplace Hazards .....	13
1. A railroad’s duty is limited to responding to medical emergencies <i>after</i> they arise.....	13
2. A duty to anticipate medical emergencies would violate FELA and transform railroads into healthcare providers .....	19
3. Plaintiff’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive.....	21
B. Any Requirement That CSXT Provide Employees With AEDs Would Be Unduly Burdensome .....	24
1. Foreseeability was an issue for the court .....	24
2. The circuit court correctly applied the foreseeability inquiry .....	25
C. Plaintiff’s Suggestion That CSXT Was Required To Provide AEDs Or CPR Training Is Precluded By Federal Law.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The LIA precludes imposition of a duty requiring employees who work on locomotives to bring AEDs to the workplace .....	33
2. The FRSA precludes any requirement that CSXT train its engineers in CPR or AED use at any time.....	35
D. Plaintiff Presented No Evidence That Either Delay In Summoning EMTs Or Wells’ Decision To Radio For Help Contributed To Sells’ Death .....	37
II. THE ISSUE OF COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE WAS FOR THE JURY TO DECIDE .....	41
A. CSXT Presented Evidence That Sells’ Negligence Contributed To His Death .....	43
B. CSXT Was Entitled To Present A Comparative-Negligence Defense.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abramson v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , 480 F. App'x 158 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Ackley v. Chicago &amp; Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Albert v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 2d 777 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 333 U.S. 821 (1948) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979) .....	32
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Hix</i> , 291 S.W. 281 (Tex. Civ. App. 1926).....	20
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Standard</i> , 696 S.W.2d 476 (Tex. Ct. App. 1985).....	21, 24
<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002).....	18
<i>Bell v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 476 S.E.2d 3 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<i>Biglen v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 910 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	25
<i>Billiot v. Two C's Marine, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 2937237 (E.D. La. July 19, 2011) .....	15
<i>Birge v. Charron</i> , 107 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2012) .....	41, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boller v. Robert W. Woodruff Arts Ctr., Inc.</i> , 716 S.E.2d 713 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011).....	18
<i>Booth v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 334 S.W.3d 897 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011) .....	35
<i>Breaux v. Gino’s Inc.</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 260 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	20
<i>Brenner v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	36
<i>Bridgeman v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n</i> , 552 N.E.2d 1146 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) .....	13, 25
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Doyle</i> , 186 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Caldwell v. Fla. Dep’t of Elder Affairs</i> , 121 So. 3d 1062 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) (per curiam) .....	38
<i>Carey v. Davis</i> , 180 N.W. 889 (Iowa 1921) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Carleno v. Marine Transp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 317 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1963) .....	15
<i>Choate v. Ind. Harbor Belt R.R.</i> , 980 N.E.2d 58 (Ill. 2012).....	26
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	13, 22
<i>Creamer v. Ogden Union Ry. &amp; Depot Co.</i> , 242 P.2d 575 (Utah 1952).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	35, 37
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De La Flor v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	18
<i>De Zon v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943).....	15, 16, 29
<i>Dorsey v. Reider</i> , 2014 WL 1239898 (Fla. Mar. 27, 2014).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Dudley v. Victor Lynn Lines, Inc.</i> , 161 A.2d 479 (N.J. 1960) .....	16
<i>Dugan v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 127 A.2d 343 (Pa. 1956).....	27
<i>Ellis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 649 (1947).....	19
<i>Everett v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 734 S.E.2d 388 (Ga. 2012) .....	22
<i>Frazee v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry.</i> , 549 P.2d 561 (Kan. 1976).....	27
<i>Fulk v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 22 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 20, 22
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Glass v. Birmingham S. R.R.</i> , 982 So. 2d 504 (Ala. 2007).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gypsy Oil Co. v. McNair</i> , 64 P.2d 885 (Okla. 1936) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Haggard v. Lowden</i> , 134 P.2d 676 (Kan. 1943).....	14
<i>Handy v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 841 P.2d 1210 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973) .....	41
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 110 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) (per curiam) .....	38
<i>Howell v. Winkle</i> , 866 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	42
<i>Johnson v. Cenac Towing, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Cenac Towing, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 721 (E.D. La. 2009).....	11, 42, 48
<i>Joyce v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>Kline v. N.Y., New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 276 A.2d 890 (Conn. 1970) .....	27
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	33, 34, 35
<i>L.A. Fitness Int’l, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	18
<i>Lane v. R.A. Sims, Jr., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	33, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Limonex v. Sch. Dist. of Lee Cnty.</i> , 111 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	18
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of N.J., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Major v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D. Md. 2003).....	34
<i>Markowitz v. Az. Parks Bd.</i> , 706 P.2d 364 (Ariz. 1985) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Marshall v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 856 N.E.2d 1048 (Ill. 2006).....	22
<i>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992) .....	21, 24
<i>Miglino v. Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 342 (2013).....	18
<i>Monheim v. Union R.R.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 394 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	23, 33
<i>Moody v. Boston &amp; Me. Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	20, 32
<i>Morrison v. Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R.</i> , 387 So. 2d 754 (Miss. 1980).....	32
<i>Muina v. Canning</i> , 717 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) (per curiam) .....	32
<i>Mullett v. Wheeling &amp; Lake Erie Ry.</i> , 2003 WL 21469150 (Ohio Ct. App. June 26, 2003) .....	50
<i>Munns v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1514603 (N.D. Ohio May 29, 2009) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	33
<i>Newman v. Redstone</i> , 237 N.E.2d 666 (Mass. 1968).....	20
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	16, 17, 41
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Schumpert</i> , 608 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	42
<i>O’Gwin v. Isle of Capri Natchez, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2462989 (Miss. Ct. App. June 3, 2014).....	18, 37
<i>Olsen v. Am. S.S. Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Pacello v. Wyndham Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1102737 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 7, 2006) .....	18
<i>Parise v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2014 WL 2002281 (E.D. Cal. May 14, 2014) .....	33
<i>Pate v. Threlkel</i> , 661 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1995) .....	26
<i>Patterson v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 489 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>Personal Rep. of Starling’s Estate v. Fisherman’s Pier, Inc.</i> , 401 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	17
<i>Peters v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 80 F.3d 257 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Petroleum Carrier Corp. v. Gates</i> , 330 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) .....	42
<i>Powers v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 251 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	23, 25
<i>Pulley v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 821 So. 2d 1008 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001) .....	13
<i>Randall v. Reading Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 879 (M.D. Pa. 1972) .....	14, 22
<i>Reardon v. Peoria &amp; Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 26 F.3d 52 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Rival v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 306 P.2d 648 (N.M. 1957) .....	13, 25
<i>Robert v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 832 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	32
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) .....	17, 41
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Hendricks</i> , 339 P.2d 731 (Ariz. 1959) .....	14
<i>Salte v. YMCA of Metro. Chicago Found.</i> , 814 N.E.2d 610 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....	18, 37
<i>Shelton v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry.</i> , 1987 WL 24090 (6th Cir. Dec. 10, 1987) (per curiam) .....	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Jung</i> , 241 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Tidewater Inc.</i> , 918 So. 2d 1 (La. Ct. App. 2005) .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Specialty Marine &amp; Indus. Supplies, Inc. v. Venus</i> , 66 So. 3d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	12
<i>Stockberger v. United States</i> , 332 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Stowe v. Moran Towing Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 247544 (E.D. La. Jan. 22, 2014) .....	15
<i>Szabo v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 40 A.2d 562 (N.J. 1945) .....	14, 16, 22
<i>Szekeres v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	49
<i>Thompson v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R.</i> , 854 N.E.2d 744 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) .....	36
<i>Thompson v. Tippit</i> , 300 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. Civ. App. 1957).....	32
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Union Ry. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1951) .....	27
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	23
<i>Vasquez v. Gloucester Cnty.</i> , 2014 WL 1599499 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2014).....	20
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2808965 (Cal. June 23, 2014).....	18, 27
<i>Waymire v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 218 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whitt v. Silverman</i> , 788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001) .....	25
<i>Wilke v. Chicago Great W. Ry.</i> , 251 N.W. 11 (Minn. 1933) .....	14, 15
 <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	1, 12
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2) .....	4, 35, 37
49 U.S.C. § 20701 .....	5
49 C.F.R. § 220.13(a) .....	41
49 C.F.R. § 220.305(b)(1) .....	40
49 C.F.R. § 240.1(b) .....	35
49 C.F.R. §§ 240.101–411 .....	35
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A (1965) .....	17
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 211 (1981) .....	36
